
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1861
ANSWERED ON:05.12.2005
UPGRADATION OF ITI
Chowdhury Shri Adhir Ranjan;Kaushal Shri Raghuvir Singh;Singh Shri Uday;Verma Shri Ravi Prakash

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to upgrade Government run ITIs in the country into Centres of Excellence as proposed in the Union Budget;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the funds required for the said upgradation;

(d) The manner in which mobilisation of funds is likely to be taken up;

(e) whether the Government have sought assistance from World Bank for upgradation of ITIs in the country;

(f) if so, the details thereof; and

(g) the number of persons likely to be benefited by such upgradation plan?

Answer

MINISTRY OF LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT (SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHAR RAO)

(a) (b) (c) & (d) A plan scheme to upgrade 100 Government ITIs into Centres of Excellence has been taken up by the Government.
Number of Industrial Training Institutes(ITIs) covered in various States/UTs under the scheme is annexed. A provision of Rs 160 crore has been kept by Central Government for upgradation of these 100 ITIs from domestic resources.

(e) & (f) Yes, Sir, for upgradation of 400 ITIs.

(g) The Scheme envisages to train 10000 trainees per year at these 100 Centres of Excellence.

Annexure
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) (b) (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1861 DUE FOR
REPLY ON 5.12.2005

Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) covered under the scheme Upgradation of ITIs into Centres of Excellence

S. No State No of ITIs

1 Andhra Pradesh 5
2  Bihar  2
3  Chattisgarh 4
4  Delhi  1
5  Goa  1
6  Gujarat  8
7  Haryana  5
8  Himachal 3
  Pradesh
9  Jharkhand 1
10  Karanataka 6
11  Kerala   5
12 Madhya Pradesh 8
13  Maharashtra 12
14  Orissa  2
15  Punjab  6
16  Rajasthan 5
17  Tamil Nadu 4
18  Uttaranchal 3
19 Uttar Pradesh 10
20  West Bengal3


UTs

21  A & Nicobar 1
  Islands
22  Chandigarh 1
23  D & N Havali 1
24  Daman & Diu 1
25  Lakshdweep 1
26  Pondicherry 1
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